UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 19, 2024

HILLEVAX, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

001-41365 (Commission File Number)

85-0545060 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

321 Harrison Avenue Boston, Massachusetts (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

02118 (Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: 617 213-5054

	(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)							
	eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in owing provisions:	ntended to simultaneously sa	atisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the					
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)							
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)							
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))							
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))							
	Securities re	egistered pursuant to Sect	ion 12(b) of the Act:					
		Trading						
Title of each class		Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered					
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share		HLVX	The Nasdaq Global Select Market					
	icate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging pter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 19		ed in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this oter).					

Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \square

Item 1.02 Termination of a Material Definitive Agreement.

On July 19, 2024, HilleVax, Inc. (the "Company") repaid in full the entire \$26.2 million of outstanding principal and interest under its Loan and Security Agreement, as amended to date (the "Loan Agreement"), with Hercules Capital, Inc., as administrative and collateral agent, and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"). The Company made a final payment of \$28.5 million, including a final payment fee and prepayment fee of \$2.3 million, under the Loan Agreement. In connection with the repayment, the Loan Agreement and the other loan documents associated therewith were terminated and the Lenders' security interests in the Company's assets and property were released.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

HilleVax, Inc.

Date: July 23, 2024 By: /s/ Paul S. Bavier

Nam Paul S. Bavier

e: General Counsel and Chief Administrative Officer

Title: